The following table shows our 2005 condensed consolidated financial statements and the balance sheet at December 31, 2004 as originally reported in our

March 31, 2005 Form 10-Q and our 2004 condensed consolidated financial statements as originally reported in our March 31, 2004 Form 10-Q, showing

restatements and amendments (Column 2) to our condensed consolidated financial statements resulting from comments received from the SEC which

restatements due to the change from the LIFO method to the FIFO method of accounting for certain inventories, affects net income as discussed above,

and amends our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations to reclassify certain items originally reported as Other Income or Other Expense below

the Operating Income (Loss) line to be included in the determination of Operating Income (Loss). The table also shows the effects of reclassifications

(Column 1) discussed above that resulted from our internal reviews. As stated a bove, the changes in classifications had no effect on net income (loss)

in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

Consolidated Balance Sheet - At March 31, 2005:

As

Originally

Reported

Reclassifications

(Column 1)

Restatements

and/or

Amendments

(Column 2)

As

Restated

 (in thousands)

Supplies, prepaid items and other $ 11,008  $ 1,403  $ -  $ 12,411

Total current assets $ 93,837  $ 1,403  $ -  $ 95,240

Debt issuance costs, net $ 2,393  $ 781  $ -  $ 3,174

Total assets $ 173,365  $ 2,184  $ -  $ 175,549

Accounts and drafts payable $ 25,463  $ (25,463)  $ -  $ -

Accounts payable $ -  $ 25,338  $ -  $ 25,338

Short-term financing and drafts payable $ -  $ 2,309  $ -  $ 2,309

Total current liabilities $ 48,116  $ 2,184  $ -  $ 50,300

Total liabilities and stockholders'

 equity $ 173,365 $ 2,184 $ - - $ 175,549

- -12-

LSB INDUSTRIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005 and 2004

Consolidated Balance Sheet - At December 31, 2004:

As

Originally

Reported

Reclassifications

(Column 1)

Restatements

and/or

Amendments

(Column 2)

As

Restated

 (in thousands)

Supplies, prepaid items and other $ 11,815 $ 2,973 $ - $ 14,788

Total current assets $ 83,538  $ 2,973  $ -  $ 86,511

Debt issuance costs, net $ 1,977  $ 540  $ -  $ 2,517

Total assets $ 163,402  $ 3,513  $ -  $ 166,915

Accounts and drafts payable $ 27,892  $ (27,892)  $ -  $ -

Accounts payable $ -  $ 27,698  $ -  $ 27,698

Short-term financing and drafts payable $ -  $ 3,707  $ -  $ 3,707

Total current liabilities $ 49,152  $ 3,513  $ -  $ 52,665

Total liabilities and stockholders'

 equity $ 163,402

$ 3,513

$ - -

$ 166,915

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations - For the three months ended March 31, 2005:

As

Originally

Reported

Reclassifications

(Column 1)

 Restatements

and/or

Amendments

(Column 2)

As

Restated

 (in thousands)

Net sales $ 86,681   $ 86,681
Costs of sales  72,132   72,132
Gross profit  14,549   14,549
Selling, general and administrative

  expenses

12,468

$ (202)

12,266

Other expense  -   $ 216 (B)  216
Other income  -   (504)(B)  (504)

Operating income  2,081   202   288   2,571
Interest expense  2,535   202   2,737
Other income  (2,106)   2,106   -
Other expense  238   (238)   -
Non-operating other income, net  -   (1,398)(B)  (1,398)

Income from operations before equity in

  earnings of affiliate

1,414

- -

(182)

1,232

Equity in earnings of affiliate - 182 (C) 182

Net income  1,414   -   -   1,414
Preferred stock dividend requirement  (562)   (562)

Net income applicable to common stock $ 852 $ - $ - $ 852

- -13-

LSB INDUSTRIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005 and 2004

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations - For the three months ended March 31, 2004:

As

Originally

Reported

Reclassifications

(Column 1)

 Restatements

and/or

Amendments

(Column 2)

As

Restated

 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 83,792  $ (123)   $ 83,669
Costs of sales  72,831   (318) $ 125 (A)  72,638
Gross profit  10,961   195   (125)   11,031
Selling, general and administrative

  expenses

11,122

61

11,183

Other expense  -   137 (B)  137
Other income  -   (72)(B)  (72)

Operating loss  (161)  134   (190)   (217)

Interest expense  1,298   134   1,432
Other income  (2,096)   2,096   -
Other expense  215   (215)   -
Non-operating other income, net  -   (1,787)(B)  (1,787)

Income from operations before provision

  for income taxes, equity in earnings

  of affiliate and cumulative effect of

  accounting change

422

- -

(284)

138

Provision for income taxes  (4)   (4)

Equity in earnings of affiliate - 159 (C) 159

Income before cumulative effect of

  accounting change

418

- -

(125)

293

Cumulative effect of accounting change  (536)   (536)

Net loss  (118)  -   (125)   (243)

Preferred stock dividend requirement  (567)   (567)

Net loss applicable to common stock $ (685) $ - $ (125) $ (810)

L h

Loss per common share
Basic and diluted:

Loss before cumulative effect of

  accounting change $ (.01)

$ - -

$ (.01)(A) $ (.02)

Cumulative effect of accounting change  (.04)   -   (.04)

Net loss $ (.05) $ -  $ (.01)  $ (.06)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows - For the three months ended March 31, 2005:

As

Originally

Reported

Reclassifications

(Column 1)

Restatements

and/or

Amendments

(Column 2)

As

Restated

 (in thousands)

Cash provided (used) by changes in

  supplies, prepaid items and other $ (190)

$ 1,329